Agreement have been fulfilled and the Completion took place on 30 November 2015.

The aggregate gross proceeds from the Subscription is approximately HK$253.0 million and the
aggregate net proceeds from the Subscription, after the deduction of the professional and other
related expenses, is estimated to be approximately HK$250.2 million, representing a net issue price
of approximately HK$0.326 per Share issued under the Subscription (including both Subscription
Shares and Conversion Shares).

2

Subscription Shares

Following the satisfaction of all the conditions precedent set out in the Subscription Agreement,
690,000,000 Subscription Shares at the Subscription Price of HK$0.33 per Subscription Share
were allotted and issued to CMI Hong Kong. The Subscription Shares represent approximately (i)
24.64% of the entire issued share capital of the Company before the Completion; and (ii) 19.77%
of the issued share capital of the Company as enlarged by the issue of the Subscription Shares at
Completion.

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after
Completion:

Immediately before
Completion

Immediately after
Completion

No. of
Shares

Approximate
%

No. of
Shares

Approximate
%

Vertic (Note) 1,900,000,000 67.86 1,900,000,000 54.44

CMI Hong Kong – – 690,000,000 19.77

Public Shareholders 900,000,000 32.14 900,000,000 25.79

Total 2,800,000,000 100.00 3,490,000,000 100.00

Note: Vertic is beneficially owned as to 50% by Mr. Ngan Iek, being a non-executive Director, 25% by Ms. Ngan Iek
Chan and 25% by Ms. Ngan Iek Peng. Mr. Ngan Iek is the elder brother of Ms. Ngan Iek Chan and Ms. Ngan
Iek Peng. At the request of the Company, to facilitate the Subscription, Vertic disposed of 200,000,000 Shares on
20 November 2015 so that the Company will comply with the public float requirement under the GEM Listing
Rules upon Completion.

Convertible Bonds

Following the satisfaction of all the conditions precedent set out in the Subscription Agreement,
the Convertible Bonds in the principal amount of HK$25,278,000 were issued to CMI Hong Kong.